

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2016-0491

2017 TERM

APRIL SESSION

Barbara O'Malley and Helen O'Malley

v.

Aaron Little and Maryann Little

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

ARGUMENT. 1

 I. Use of Strip Before 1993 Erection of Fence is Not Relevant to
 This Appeal. 1

 II. O'Malleys Concede Littles Entered and Asserted Title. 1

 III. Littles' Ouster Was Clear and Definite. 2

 IV. To Oust, Assertion of Title Need Only be Token or Nominal. 3

 V. Littles Do Not Assert Explicit Permission, and Implied
 Permission Was Preserved. 4

 VI. *Cilley v. Bartlett* is Helpful Authority Regarding Implied
 Permission. 5

CONCLUSION. 6

CERTIFICATIONS. 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Alukonis v. Kashulines</i> , 97 N.H. 298 (1952).	2
<i>Appeal of Brown</i> , 143 N.H. 112 (1998)..	3
<i>Aranson v. Schroeder</i> , 140 N.H. 359 (1995).	3
<i>Arouchon v. Whaland</i> , 119 N.H. 923 (1979)..	3
<i>Cilley v. Bartlett</i> , 19 N.H. 312 (1849).	5
<i>G2003B, LLC v. Town of Weare</i> , 153 N.H. 725 (2006).	3
<i>Gallo v. Traina</i> , 166 N.H. 737 (2014)..	2
<i>Greenan v. Lobban</i> , 143 N.H. 18 (1998).	4
<i>Locke v. Whitney</i> , 63 N.H. 597 (1886).	2, 3
<i>Osgood v. Jones</i> , 60 N.H. 543 (1881).	3
<i>Seppala & Aho Const. Co. v. Elton</i> , 119 N.H. 634 (1979)..	3
<i>Towle v. Ayer</i> , 8 N.H. 57 (1835).	2, 3
<i>Zivic v. Place</i> , 122 N.H. 808 (1982).	4
